33,664 36,322 14,272 3,752 7,504 8,718 2,077

2021
Non-derivative
financial liabilities

Carrying
Amount

$000

Contractual
Cash Flows

$000

6 Months
or less

$000

6 – 12
Months

$000

1 – 2 Years
$000

2 – 5
Years
$000

>5
Years
$000

Lease liabilities 27,703 30,809 3,782 3,783 7,565 14,613 1,066
Trade and other
payables

12,582 12,582 12,582 - - - -

Cash Advance Facility 4,700 4,700 4,700 - - - -
 44,985 48,091 21,064 3,783 7,565 14,613 1,066

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and equity prices will affect the Group’s income.
The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters,
while optimising the return.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair values and cash-flows of the Group's financial instruments will be affected by
changes in the market interest rates. The Group's cash and cash equivalents, and loans and borrowings are exposed to
interest rate risks. The average nominal interest rate is 3.88% for loans and borrowings (2021: 2.83%) detailed in note 19.

Interest sensitivity is calculated for a 1% change below:

 2022 2021
 +1% -1% +1% -1%
Consolidated Group $000 $000 $000 $000
Cash and cash equivalents  (182) 182 47 (47)
Lease liabilities 231 (231) 277 (277)
Bank borrowings 10 (10) 47 (47)
 59 (59) 371 (371)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

36
Veris Limited Annual Financial Report
30 June 2022

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Capital Management
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to
sustain future development of the business. The Board of Directors has not implemented a formal capital management
policy or a dividend policy.

There were no changes in the Group’s approach to capital management during the year. The Group is not subject to
externally imposed capital requirements. Capital comprises share capital and retained earnings / accumulated losses.